

The Hon Michael McCormack MP

Deputy Prime Minister

Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development

Leader of The Nationals

Federal Member for Riverina

MEDIA RELEASE

17 December 2018

STATEMENT

Deputy Prime Minister, Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development and Leader of The Nationals Michael McCormack has accepted Andrew Broad's resignation as the Assistant Minister to the Deputy Prime Minister.

Mr McCormack thanked the Federal Member for Mallee for his service to the Ministry, following his appointment in September this year.

A replacement will be made and announced in due course.

Mr McCormack said due to the nature of the allegations made, it is appropriate for Mr Broad to resign as the Assistant Minister to the Deputy Prime Minister.

He also stressed the matter may also be subject to future investigation and further media comment on such detail is not appropriate.

Mr McCormack said Mr Broad will continue as an effective and hardworking Member for Mallee, a role he has capably held since 2013.

Ends.

Media Contact:

Mr McCormack - Colin Bettles 0447 718 781

Senate F&PA Committee

Tabled Document

Inquiry: Additional Estimates 18/19

Date/Time 18/2/19 6 04pm

Witness Name Senator McAllister

Organisation: Dept PM+C



Gazette

Published by the Commonwealth of Australia

GOVERNMENT NOTICES



Government House Canberra ACT 2600

18 December 2018

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified, for general information, that on 18 December 2018, he revoked the appointment of The Honourable Andrew John Broad MP as Parliamentary Secretary to the Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Infrastructure, Transport and Regional Development.

By His Excellency's Command

Senate F&PA Committee

Tabled Document

Inquiry Additional Estimates 18/19
Date/Time 18/2/19 6:04pm
Witness Name Sen
Organisation Deet PM+C

Stephen Murtagh

Acting Official Secretary to the Governor-General